

CTQ-2022-00003

COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NEW YORK

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA S.A., PDV HOLDING, INC.,
PDVSA PETRÓLEO S.A.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

– against –

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., GLAS AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Respondents.

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT, DOCKET NOS. 20-3858-CV(L) AND 20-4127-CV(CON)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
MUFG UNION BANK, N.A. AND GLAS AMERICAS LLC**

VINCENT LEVY, ESQ.
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN, ESQ.
Counsel for Amici Curiae
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10017
T: (646) 837-5151
F: (646) 837-5150
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Date completed: November 9, 2023

STATEMENT UNDER RULE 500.1(f)

Pursuant to Rule 500.1(f) of this Court’s Rules of Practice, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“Chamber”) states that it is a non-profit, tax-exempt organization incorporated in the District of Columbia. The Chamber has no parent corporation. The Chamber is affiliated with the Center for International Private Enterprise and the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation. Its subsidiaries include CC1, LLC; CC2, LLC; USIBC Global Private Limited; Article III Films, LLC; and Madison County Record, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT6

 I. Background: Sovereign Debt and Sovereign-Debt Markets.....6

 II. Under UCC Section 8-110, “Validity” Relates Only To
 Corporate-Law Formalities, And Thus No Application Of
 Foreign Law Is Necessary In This Case Because There Is No
 Question Of “Validity”.....9

 III. Appellants’ Interpretation Will Dramatically Disrupt The
 Sovereign Debt Market, Generate Market Uncertainty, And
 Defeat The Purpose Of Selecting New York Law To Govern
 Such Instruments15

 IV. Appellants’ Position Will Harm New York’s Status As A
 Global Commercial and Financial Center.....23

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Altman v. 285 W. Fourth LLC</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 178 (2018)	13
<i>Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	21
<i>Bohlen v. DiNapoli</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 434 (2020)	13
<i>Cooper v. Ateliers de la Motobecane, S.A.</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 408 (1982)	4, 20, 22
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 64 A.D.2d 545 (1st Dep’t 1978)	22
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013)	11
<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980)	20
<i>Est. of Kainer v. UBS AG</i> , 175 A.D.3d 403 (2019)	4
<i>In re Singh</i> , 2007 WL 2917235 (Bankr. D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2007).....	10, 15
<i>IRB-Brasil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Invs., S.A.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 310 (2012)	23
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984)	22

<i>J. Zeevi & Sons, Ltd. v. Grindlays Bank (Uganda) Ltd.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 220 (1975)	23
<i>NML Cap. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 250 (2011)	8
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006–FM2 v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017)	18
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000)	10
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Cap., Inc.</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 169 (2022)	17, 18
<i>Vatore v. Comm’r of Consumer Affs. of City of New York</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 645 (1994)	14
<i>W.W.W. Assoc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990)	18
<i>Wegmans Food Markets, Inc. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of State</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 587 (2019)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns. Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Worthy Lending LLC v. New Style Contractors, Inc.</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 99 (2022)	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602, <i>et seq.</i>	21
N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code § 8-110	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

7 William D. Hawkland, et al., Uniform Commercial Code Series § 8-110:2 (2020).....	9, 14
Assembly Standing Comm. On Judiciary, 1997 Annual Report (1997)	11, 12
Bill Jacket, 1997 A.B. 6619, Ch. 566	11, 12, 13
David Landau, <i>The PDVSA Bonds, Autocracy, and the Venezuelan Constitution</i> , Transnational Litigation Blog (Nov. 22, 2022)	16
James J. Fuld, <i>Legal Opinions in Business Transactions—An Attempt to Bring Some Order Out of Some Chaos</i> , 28 Bus. Law. 915 (1973).....	13
John F. Coyle, <i>The Billion-Dollar Choice-of-Law Question</i> , Transnational Litigation Blog (Oct. 24, 2022), https://tlblog.org/the-billion-dollar-choice-of-law-question	3
Josefin Meyer, et al., <i>Sovereign Bonds Since Waterloo</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper 25543 (revised Jan. 2022)).....	6
Lee C. Buchheit & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>Responsible Sovereign Lending and Borrowing</i> , 73 Law & Contemp. Probs. 63 (2010)	7
Leonardo Martinez, et al., <i>Sovereign Debt</i> (Int’l Monetary Fund, Working Paper 2022/122 (June 17, 2022)).....	6, 7, 8
Philip J. Power, <i>Sovereign Debt: The Rise of the Secondary Market and its Implications for Future Restructurings</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 2701 (1996)	8
Scott FitzGibbon & Donald W. Glazer, <i>Legal Opinions in Corporate Transactions: The Opinion on Agreements and Instruments</i> , 12 J. Corp. L. 657 (1987).....	9
Scott FitzGibbon & Donald W. Glazer, <i>Legal Opinions in Corporate Transactions: The Opinion that Stock is Duly Authorized, Validly Issued, Fully Paid and Nonassessable</i> , 43 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 863 (1986).....	10

Sovereign Debt: A Guide for Economists and Practitioners (S. Ali Abbas et al. eds, 2020)	6, 7
W. Mark C. Weidemaier & Mitu Gulati, <i>Unlawfully-Issued Sovereign Debt</i> , 61 Va. J. Int'l L. 553 (2021)	16
